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City of Waco, Legal Services Depmiment
P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 2570

0R2009-06973

Dear Ms. Webster:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure tmder the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govel11ment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 343802 (City of Waco # LGL-09-214).

The City of Waco (the "city") received a request for infonnation related to a specified
automobile accident. You indicate that the city will release some responsive infonnation to
the requestor.. You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted :6..om disclosure under
section 552.101 ofthe Govel11ment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 of the Govel111llent Code excepts from public disclosure "infol111ation
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses the common-law right ofprivacy, which
protects information that is (1) highly intimate or embalTassing, such that its release would
be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) not of legitimate concem to the
public. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976). To
demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this test must be
established. See id. at 681-82. The submittedinfonnation consists ofphotographs taken at
the scene of a fatal automobile accident. Some of the submitted photographs show the
deceased; you asseli that these photographs are protected by the COlllillon-law right to
privacy. As you acknowledge, the COlllill0n-law right to privacy is a personal light that
lapses at death, and therefore may not be asse1ied solely on behalfofa deceased individual.
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See Moore v. Charles B. Pierce Film Enters., Inc., 589 S.W.2d 489,491 (Tex. Civ. App. ­
Texarkana 1979, writ refd n.r.e.); Open Records Decision No. 272 at 1 (1981) (privacy
rights lapse upon death). However, the United States Supreme Court has detennined that
surviving family members can have a privacy interest in infonnation relating to their
deceased relatives. See Nat 'I Archives &Records Admin. v. Favish, 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004).
In this instance, you state, and provide documentation showing, that you have notified the
deceased individual's surviving relative of the request and of his right to asseli a privacy
interest in the submitted death scene photographs.! As ofthe date ofthis decision, we have
received no conespondence from the notified party. Thus, we have no basis for determining
that hehas any privacy interest in any ofthe submitted photographs. Therefore, the city may
not withhold any of the submitted photographs .lmder section 552.101 of the Govemment
Code in conjunction with common-law privacy.

We note that some of the submitted photographs contain images of a Texas license plate.
Section 552.130 of the Govemment Code provides that infonnation relating to a motor
vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a
Texas agency is excepted from public release. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2).2 The
purpose ofsection 552.130 is to protect the privacy interests of individuals. Since, as noted
above, the right of privacy lapses at death, Texas motor vehicle record infonnation that
peliains solely to a deceased individual is not confidential under section 552.130. See
Moore, 589 S.W.2d at 491 (Texas does not recognize relational or derivative right of
privacy). Thus, to the extent a living person has an ownership interest in the vehicle to which
the license plate number belongs, the city must redact this number under section 552.130.
Conversely, ifno living persoil owns an interest in the vehicle at issue, the city must release
the photographs containing the license plate number.

Finally, we note that one of the submitted photographs shows the deceased's credit card
number. Section 552.136 ofthe Govemment Code states that, "[n]otwithstanding any other
provision ofthis chapter, a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that
is collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a govemmenta1 bodyis confidential." Gov't
Code § 552.136. However, as with section 552.130, section 552.136 proteyts the privacy
interests of individuals, and the right to privacy lapses at death. See Moore, 589 S.W.2d
at 489. Therefore, if the depicted credit card number is associated with an account that
belonged solely to the deceased, it is not excepted from disclosure under section 552.136.
However, if a living person has an interest in the accolmt associated with this credit card
number, the city must withhold redact the number under section 552.136.

1See Gov't Code § 552.304 (any person may submit written COnTI11ents ~tating why information at issue
in request for attomey general decision should or should not be released).

2 The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception such as section 552.130 on
behalfofa govemmental body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. Open Records Decision Nos. 481
(1987),480 (1987), 470 (1987).
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In summary, the city must redact the photographs containing a license plate or credit card
number under sections 552.130 and 552.136 ofthe Govel11ment Code, respectively, but only
to the extent that a living individual owns an interest in the associated vehicle or account.
If this information pertains solely to the deceased, the city must release the submitted
photographs in their entirety.

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or ally other circumstances.

This mling triggers importallt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation concel11ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General at (512) 475-2497.

Sll~~

Ryan T. Mitchell
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

RTM/cc

Ref: ID# 343802

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Anthony Garza
2620 Kendall Lane
Waco, Texas 76705
(w/o enclosures)


